
West Ala. (25-7) -vs- Union (Tenn.) (13-20)
3/28/2026 at Jackson, Tenn. (Fesmire Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Colin Woodham (4-0)
Loss: Nathan Myers (3-3)
Save: Thomas Kerby (2)
HBP: Colin Woodham, Nathan Myers
PB: Canyon Pace (1)
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Jacob Waldrop First: Conor Lindsey Third Base: Dan DeHaan 
Start: 3:00 PM   Time: 2:07   Weather: 65 degrees, sunny, wind 6mph
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 R H E
West Ala. 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 4 8 2
Union (Tenn.) 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 7 0

West Ala. 4

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Rashad Robinson cf 3 1 1 0 1 0 0
Hayes Alford 1b 3 1 1 0 1 1 2
Hudson Walburn rf 3 0 0 1 0 2 0
Nick Wilson 3b 3 1 2 1 1 0 1
Jack Buening dh 3 0 1 1 0 1 0
Austin Thacker 2b 3 1 1 0 0 0 3
Kyle Blevins ss 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
Kaiden Jones c 3 0 1 1 0 1 1
    Tanner Jones c 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Layth Holiday lf 3 0 1 0 0 0 1
Colin Woodham p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Thomas Kerby p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 27 4 8 4 3 5 8

2B: Rashad Robinson (1); Hayes Alford (1)
HR: Nick Wilson (1)
SH: Austin Thacker (1)
SF: Hudson Walburn (1)
SB: Hayes Alford (1)
HBP: Jack Buening (1)
E: Hayes Alford (1); Austin Thacker (1)
DP: 2

Union (Tenn.) 1

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Ethan Quinn ss 4 0 1 0 0 1 0
Jake Keyl rf 2 0 0 0 0 1 0
    Kylon Joyner cf 2 0 1 1 0 0 0
Elijah Ramsey cf/rf 4 0 1 0 0 0 3
Grant Ross 1b 3 0 0 0 0 2 0
Caleb Davis 2b 2 0 1 0 0 0 0
Jordan Allen lf 3 0 1 0 0 0 3
Canyon Pace c 1 0 0 0 1 0 0
    Caden Walker pr 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
    Cash Pinson c 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Noah Toney ph 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
    Matthew Sureda c 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Cody Tjomsland dh 3 0 1 0 0 1 2
Joseph Hufstedler 3b 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Nick Stamper ph 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
    Sam Arnold 3b 1 0 1 0 0 0 0
Nathan Myers p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Chris Troyer p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 28 1 7 1 1 7 8

2B: Cody Tjomsland (1)
HBP: Caleb Davis (1)

West Ala. IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Colin Woodham (W, 4-0) 6.0 6 1 0 1 7 0 0 1 0 24 26 2 7 93
Thomas Kerby (S, 2) 1.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 4 1 2 10
Totals 7 1 0 1 7 0 0 1 0 28 30 3 9 103

Union (Tenn.) IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Nathan Myers (L, 3-3) 4.1 5 4 4 1 2 3 0 1 1 17 20 4 7 63
Chris Troyer 2.2 3 0 0 2 3 1 0 0 0 10 13 2 3 62
Totals 8 4 4 3 5 4 0 1 1 27 33 6 10 125



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   

West Ala. - Top of 1st WES UNI
Rashad Robinson grounded out to 3b (0-0). 0 0
Hayes Alford flied out to lf (0-1 K). 0 0
Hudson Walburn grounded out to 2b (0-1 F). 0 0

Union (Tenn.) - Bottom of 1st WES UNI
Ethan Quinn singled to left field (0-1 K). 0 0
Jake Keyl grounded into double play 2b to ss to 1b (0-2 FK); Ethan Quinn out on the play. 0 0
Elijah Ramsey singled to shortstop (0-1 K). 0 0
Grant Ross reached first on an error by 2b (3-1 BBBK); Elijah Ramsey advanced to second. 0 0
Caleb Davis hit by pitch (1-0 H); Grant Ross advanced to second; Elijah Ramsey advanced to third. 0 0
Jordan Allen grounded out to 2b (0-0). 0 0

West Ala. - Top of 2nd WES UNI
Nick Wilson homered to left field, RBI (0-0). 1 0
Jack Buening popped up to 2b (0-0). 1 0
Austin Thacker singled to left field (1-2 FKB). 1 0
Austin Thacker advanced to second on a wild pitch. 1 0
Kyle Blevins flied out to rf (1-0 B). 1 0
Kaiden Jones singled to right field, RBI (2-1 BSB); Austin Thacker scored. 2 0
Kaiden Jones advanced to second on a wild pitch. 2 0
Layth Holiday flied out to rf (2-2 BKSB). 2 0

Union (Tenn.) - Bottom of 2nd WES UNI
Canyon Pace walked (3-1 BFBBB). 2 0
Cody Tjomsland grounded into double play 2b to ss to 1b (2-1 BKB); Canyon Pace out on the play. 2 0
Joseph Hufstedler out at first 1b to p (0-0). 2 0

West Ala. - Top of 3rd WES UNI
Rashad Robinson grounded out to 1b unassisted (3-2 BKBFB). 2 0
Hayes Alford doubled to left center (1-0 B). 2 0
Hudson Walburn struck out swinging (2-2 FFBBFS). 2 0
Nick Wilson grounded out to ss (0-0). 2 0

Union (Tenn.) - Bottom of 3rd WES UNI
Ethan Quinn grounded out to 1b unassisted (1-2 KBKFF). 2 0
Jake Keyl struck out swinging (2-2 BBKKS). 2 0
Elijah Ramsey grounded out to 2b (1-0 B). 2 0

West Ala. - Top of 4th WES UNI
Jack Buening hit by pitch (3-2 BKBKBH). 2 0
Austin Thacker grounded out to 1b unassisted, SAC, bunt (1-0 B); Jack Buening advanced to second. 2 0
Kyle Blevins grounded out to ss (0-1 K); Jack Buening advanced to third. 2 0
Kaiden Jones struck out swinging, out at first c to 1b (2-2 BKBSS). 2 0

Union (Tenn.) - Bottom of 4th WES UNI
Grant Ross struck out swinging, out at first c to 1b (1-2 FBKS). 2 0
Caleb Davis flied out to lf (0-2 KF). 2 0
Jordan Allen grounded out to 3b (1-2 KKFBF). 2 0



 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

West Ala. - Top of 5th WES UNI
Layth Holiday grounded out to 2b (1-2 FSB). 2 0
Rashad Robinson doubled down the lf line (1-1 KB). 2 0
Rashad Robinson advanced to third on a wild pitch. 2 0
Hayes Alford was intentionally walked (3-0 BBBB). 2 0
Chris Troyer to p for Nathan Myers. 2 0
Hudson Walburn flied out to lf, sacrifice fly, RBI (3-2 BKBBS); Rashad Robinson scored. 3 0
Hayes Alford stole second. 3 0
Nick Wilson walked (3-2 FBSBBFFB); Hayes Alford advanced to third. 3 0
Jack Buening singled through the right side, RBI (1-1 BK); Nick Wilson advanced to second; Hayes Alford
scored. 4 0
Jack Buening advanced to second; Nick Wilson advanced to third on a passed ball. 4 0
Austin Thacker grounded out to 2b (2-1 BBF). 4 0

Union (Tenn.) - Bottom of 5th WES UNI
Canyon Pace reached first on an error by 1b (0-2 SS). 4 0
Caden Walker pinch ran for Canyon Pace. 4 0
Cody Tjomsland doubled to right center (0-0); Caden Walker advanced to third. 4 0
Nick Stamper pinch hit for Joseph Hufstedler. 4 0
Nick Stamper struck out looking (2-2 FBFFBFFK). 4 0
Ethan Quinn struck out swinging (0-2 KKS). 4 0
Kylon Joyner pinch hit for Jake Keyl. 4 0
Kylon Joyner singled to shortstop, RBI (0-1 K); Cody Tjomsland advanced to third; Caden Walker scored,
unearned. 4 1
Elijah Ramsey lined out to lf (0-1 F). 4 1

West Ala. - Top of 6th WES UNI
Kylon Joyner to cf. 4 1
Elijah Ramsey to rf. 4 1
Cash Pinson to c for Caden Walker. 4 1
Sam Arnold to 3b for Nick Stamper. 4 1
Kyle Blevins flied out to rf (0-1 K). 4 1
Kaiden Jones grounded out to ss (1-1 KB). 4 1
Layth Holiday singled, bunt (2-0 BB). 4 1
Layth Holiday advanced to second on a wild pitch. 4 1
Rashad Robinson walked (3-2 BKKFBBB). 4 1
Hayes Alford struck out swinging (0-2 KKFS). 4 1

Union (Tenn.) - Bottom of 6th WES UNI
Tanner Jones to c for Kaiden Jones. 4 1
Grant Ross struck out swinging (2-2 KBSBS). 4 1
Caleb Davis singled to left center (1-1 FB). 4 1
Jordan Allen singled to left center (0-2 KF); Caleb Davis advanced to third. 4 1
Noah Toney pinch hit for Cash Pinson. 4 1
Noah Toney struck out swinging (2-2 KKFFBFBS). 4 1
Cody Tjomsland struck out swinging (2-2 SSBBS). 4 1

West Ala. - Top of 7th WES UNI
Matthew Sureda to c for Noah Toney. 4 1
Hudson Walburn struck out swinging (3-2 BBKKBS). 4 1
Nick Wilson singled up the middle (1-2 BKKFF). 4 1
Jack Buening struck out swinging (3-2 BBBKFS). 4 1
Austin Thacker grounded out to p (1-1 BK). 4 1

Union (Tenn.) - Bottom of 7th WES UNI



Thomas Kerby to p for Colin Woodham. 4 1
Sam Arnold singled to right center (0-0). 4 1
Ethan Quinn grounded out to 2b (1-1 BK); Sam Arnold advanced to second. 4 1
Kylon Joyner popped up to ss (0-1 K). 4 1
Elijah Ramsey grounded out to 2b (2-1 BSB). 4 1

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 


